Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mohinder Singh (98153-27031)

S/o Sh. Badev Singh, VPO –Khaniaan, Tehsil Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 96 of 2019

Versus

Present:

Sh. Mohinder Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (Head Constable) (94174-78832).

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 22.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Complainant, Sh. Mohinder Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Rajinder Singh states requisite information is not traceable after trying many times. He submits a reply vide letter no. 27712 dated 06.05.2019 signed by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur along with supporting documents, which is taken on record. He also added that whenever record will be traced, will be supplied to the complainant and same has been intimated to the complainant.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO, Sh. J. Allen Chejian is directed to appear in person along with requisite information as per RTI application of the complainant to put before the Commission on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.06.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Sh. J. Allen Chejian (PIO)

(Regd. Post) O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur.

Encl. RTI Request.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaswant Singh (98727-32735)

S/o Sh. Gora Lal, R/o VPO Jarg, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 97 of 2019
Date of Institution:22.01.2019
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Present: Sh. Jaswant Singh, the complainant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 22.01.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 06.05.2019 has been received from the respondent from email ID deosesgrgen@gmail.com by the bench of undersigned stating that a similar case (CC:120 of 2019) has already been disposed of & closed by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Nidharak Singh Brar vide order dated 01.04.2019. In that email he added that the concerned official, Smt. Karamjit Kaur is on election duty and unable to attend today's hearing.
- 3. After enquiring from the appellant, Sh. Jaswant Singh admitted that reply in Complaint Case 120 of 2019 has been received from the respondent PIO. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Prabhdeep Kaur (98785-00082)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Harsharanbir Singh,

#673, 1st Floor, Phase 6, Mohali.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o SSP SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Inspector General of Police,

Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 351 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. H.S. Hundal on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Maninder Singh (Constable).

ORDER

- 1. The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for hearing on 14.03.2019 before the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan is allotted to the bench and Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Dr. S.S.Channy allocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned Vide Office Order dated 12.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Maninder Singh states that reply has already been sent to the appellant dated 07.01.2019 and 20.02.2019.
- 3. Representative of the appellant, Sh. H.S. Hundal states that RTI application dated 04.10.2018 but till date not even a single document has been supplied by the respondent PIO. He added that appellant visited four times to the respondent's office (SSP Office) but no response. He also mentioned that First Appeal was filed to the IG, Patiala and IG; Patiala advised the appellant to file First Appeal to the IG, Roopnagar and then to the SSP Office, SAS Nagar and a letter has been received from the respondent dated 20.02.2019 through an ordinary post, which is also irrelevant. He requested the Commission to take an action on the concerned respondent PIO. Sh. H.S. Hundal states that now no purpose to collect the information as seven months are passed and the appellant, Ms. Prabhdeep Kaur has sent an email in this regard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated 07.05.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned as representative of the appellant, Sh. H. S. Hundal mentioned during the hearing.
- 5. After querying from the respondent, Sh. Maninder Singh states that concerned respondent PIO is Sh. Gurdev Singh (DSP) but as per representative of the appellant, SSP, SAS Nagar (Mohali) is the concerned respondent PIO.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 351 of 2019

6. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, I am of the considered view that an important issue is involved in this case. Therefore, this case file is sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Larger/Division Bench to hear and decide this case.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties trough <u>registered post.</u>

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Alongwith Case File)

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Promila Sharma (97797-61292)

W/o Sh. Rajinder Kumar, House No. 166, Street No. 1/B Hoshiarpur-146001.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab Mohali.

Public Information Officer

O/o Director Education Department, (SE), Punjab Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Education Department, (SE), Punjab Mohali.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 692 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 13.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Ms. Promila Sharma is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 07.05.2019 has been received from the appellant from email ID neerajdua11@gmail.com stating that supplied information is not as per demanded information in RTI application. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. Neither respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the notice of the Commission as well as of RTI Act.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that a letter no. 1461969/3 dated 12.04.2019 has been received from PIO-Cum-Superintendent addressed to the DPI (SE), PSEB, SAS Nagar assigned duty to supply the requisite information to the appellant before today's hearing and to represent this case but respondent PIO, O/o DPI (SE), SAS Nagar is failed to do so. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. It is also observed that notice of hearing which was issued to the appellant returned to the Commission with the remarks "incomplete address" but after examining the case file, it is found address is correct as per the case file.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.06.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Sharma (98884-01973)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Bhupinder Sharma,

R/o 182/12, Main Bazaar, Katra Pajra, Inside Hathi Gate, Amritsar-143001.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 709 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Ashwani Sehgal (Superintendent) (96466-72097)

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ashwani Sehgal states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant twice through post and email.

3. Neither the appellant, Sh.Rakesh Kumar is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.06.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ankit Jain (95017-60987)

S/o Sh. Yashpal Jain, #1006, Morni Wala kuaan, Dera Bassi.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Phase- 08, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Phase- 08, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 731 of 2019
Date of Institution:18.02.2019
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajesh Thakral (Clerk) along with Ms. Anju (Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Rajesh Thakral states that requisite information cannot be supplied to the appellant as it relate with third party. He added that third party (Ms. Meena) denied to disclose her information. He submits a copy of letter signed by Ms. Meena through which she denied to disclose her information, which is taken on record.

Respondent, Sh. Rajesh Thakral also states that a similar case (CC: 535 of 2018), which was already disposed of & closed by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Khushwant Singh Vide Order dated 05.11.2018. He presented a copy of RTI application in connection with CC: 535 of 2018 during the hearing.

3. Neither the appellant, Sh.Rakesh Kumar is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

5. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents, it is observed that a same case (CC: 535 of 2018) is already been disposed of & closed by the Commission. RTI applications of both the cases (Present Case: AC:731 of 2019 and other case: CC: 535 of 2018) are same. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Harleen Kaur

R/o House No. 79/15, Near Kalgidhar

Market, Ropar -140001.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Roopnagar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 747 of 2019

Present: Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh (Clerk).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

Versus

Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to 2. the appellant.

3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot states that information was received from the respondent PIO dated 15.04.2019 but deficiencies in the supplied information. He added that a letter regarding the deficiencies has been sent to the respondent PIO as well as to the Commission. He handed over a copy of letter regarding the deficiencies to the respondent during the hearing.

4. Respondent, Sh. Harpreet Singh states that no deficiencies letter has been received from the appellant.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies as per RTI application of the appellant along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.

It is also observed that a letter dated 30.04.2019 has been received from the appellant, Ms. Harleen Kaur in the Commission vide diary no. 9255 dated 07.05.2019 regarding the deficiencies, which is on record.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.06.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Manjeet Kaur (Retd. Principal),

House No. 16, Shaheed Azam, Bhagat Singh Nagar, Backside DC Kothi, Roopnagar 140001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Govt. Girls Sr. Sec., School, Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt. Girls Sr. Sec., School, Roopnagar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 751 of 2019
Date of Institution:18.02.2019
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Anju Chaudhary (Principal).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Anju Chaudhary states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant twice by hand. She submits a reply vide letter no. 28 dated 06.05.2019 signed by her as the Principal, G.G.S.S.School, Ropar (Pb.) along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Ms. Manjeet Kaur is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 30.04.2019 has been received from the appellant in the Commission vide diary no. 9044 dated 02.05.2019 along with supporting documents stating that she is unable to attend today's heraing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This letter is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that supplied reply/information fulfill all the aspects as per RTI application of the appellant. No further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jonny Singla (94789-85098)

#267, Street No.4, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda – 151001

Email Id – <u>jonny.singla.rti.activist@gmail.com</u>.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Patiala. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 756 of 2019
Date of Institution:20.02.2019
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Upkar Singh (JA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jonny Singla is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 06.05.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that information relates with point no. 2 is still pending from the respondent and he is unable to attend heraing due to election duty. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Upkar Singh states that he has brought the information relates with point no. 2 to hand it over to the appellant. He submits a reply signed by Sh. Kulbushan Singh Bajwa, DEO (SE), Patiala-Cum-FAA along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, respondent PIO is directed to send the brought information relates with point no. 2 to the appellant through registered post. it is observed that brought reply/information fulfill all the aspects as per RTI application of the appellant. No further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jonny Singla (94789-85098)

#267, Street No.4, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda – 151001

Email Id – <u>jonny.singla.rti.activist@gmail.com</u>. Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Mansa.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Mansa. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 759 of 2019
Date of Institution:20.02.2019
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Jasdeep Singh (JA).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jonny Singla is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 20.04.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that he has received the requisite information from the DEO (SE), Mansa and satisfied with the supplied information. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Jasdeep Singh submits a reply vide letter no. 2447 dated 06.05.2019 signed by DEO (SE), Mansa along with copy of acknowledgement letter signed by the appellant, Sh. Jonny Singla, which is taken on record.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jonny Singla (94789-85098)

#267, Street No.4, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bathinda – 151001

Email Id - jonny.singla.rti.activist@gmail.com.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 760 of 2019
Date of Institution:20.02.2019
Date of Decision:07.05.2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Jasdeep Singh (JA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jonny Singla is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 20.04.2019 has been received from the appellant by the bench of undersigned stating that he has received the requisite information from the DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur and satisfied with the supplied information. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 06.05.2019has been received from the respondent showing that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. This mail is taken on record.

4. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dhaninder Jeet Singh (95018-00776)

(Regd. Post) S/o S. Daljit Singh

Kothi No. 776, Sector 59, Phase 4,

Mohali - 160059.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o PSEB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o PSEB, Mohali. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 795 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Dinkar Sehgal (JA) (95011-44336).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.02.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Dinkar Sehgal states that requisite information was supplied to the appellant. He added that appellant is no more. Ms. Gurpreet Kaur (SA) intimated the Commission through telephonic message during the hearing, that appellant was an employee in their office and she will send copy of death certificate of the appellant through an email to the bench of undersigned.

3. Neither the appellant is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a copy of this order be sent to the appellant through registered post to confirm from his family members.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 25.06.2019 at 11:30 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.05.2019